In addition the sensitivities of the simple profit to the major operating variables are
also tabled.

25

26

6. CITY SCENARIO

Population 500,000
 Tonnage (kt/yr) Energy Content (MJ/yr)

Dry Waste 490 6.4x109
Wet Waste 408 1.2x109

6.1 Product Flow Summary

6.2 Model Outputs

City Operational Summary

Scenario
Capital

Investment
(£m)

Base Case
Simple Profit

(£m/yr)

Carbon Dioxide
Emissions

(kt/yr)
Comments

City (Incineration) 272 10.5 940 All dry waste to incineration
All wet waste to anaerobic digestion

City (Gasification
and Chemicals) 307 37.9 445

All dry waste to gasification. Syngas
split 33/33/33 between electricity,

chemicals and liquid fuels
All wet waste to anaerobic digestion

City (Gasification
for Electricity) 232 8.2 662

All dry waste to gasification.
All syngas to electricity

All wet waste to anaerobic digestion

27

Sensitivity of Model Output to Changes in Parameters

Technology Base Case
Simple Profit Capital Feedstock

Cost
Operating

Cost
Product
Value

Plant
Operating
Efficiency

Change
£m/yr

(% change in
brackets)

Up 20% Up £30/t Up 20% Down 20% Down 20%

Incineration
no heat 10.5 5.1 (51%) -8.3 (180%) 8.9 (15%) 6.7 (36%) 6.8 (35%)

Gasification
with

chemicals
39.8 31.8 (20%) 21 (47%) 37.9 (5%) 26.4 (34%) 21.1 (47%)

Gasification
to Electricity 8.2 2.2(73%) -10.6(229%) 6.8(17%) 1.6(80%) 2.5(70%)

6.3 Operating Comments

• The model shows that a city of 500k people where incineration or gasification
are twinned with AD to process waste into energy. The model creates enough
value to justify investment in the technology system;

• Three cases are shown: Incineration with electricity production, gasification
with electricity production and gasification where the syngas is used for a
combination of electricity, chemicals and fuels production. This table shows
that an established plant can make an annual profit based on electricity
production, but significantly better returns can be made if the syngas can be